


No. N-11 015/3/2023-HFA-V-MoHUA (FTS-9162975)
Government of India

Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs
. (HFA-VDivision)

*****
Room No.3, Technical Cell, Gate No.7,

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-11 0011
Dated: 29.09.2023

To
The Pay & Accounts Officer (Sectt.),
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs,
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-11 0011

Sub: Release of Rs. 194.70 lakh to State Govt. of Rajasthan as 1st instalment of
Central Assistance for SLTC and 176 CLTCs for FY 2023-24 by adjusting
unspent Central Assistance released for SLTC/CLTCs for FY 2016-17 under
Capacity Building activities of PMAY-UMission - reg.

Sir,
I am directed to convey the sanction of the Competent Authority to release an

amount of Rs. 1,94,70,000/- (Rupees One Crore Ninety Four Lakh and Seventy
Thousand only) to State Govt. of Rajasthan as 1st instalment of Central Assistance for
SLTC with 11 Specialists and 44 CLTCs with 176 Specialists for FY 2023-24 by adjusting
unspent Central Assistance of Rs. 222.67 lakh (Rs. 32.52 lakh for SLTC and Rs. 190.15 lakh
for CLTCs) released for SLTC with 10 Specialists and 33 CLTCs with 132 Specialists for FY
2016-17 under Capacity Building activities of Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Urban (PMAY­
U) Mission under SLS RJ245 - Pradhanmantri Awas Yojna - RJ. Details are enclosed at
Annexure-I to IV and also as under:

(Rs. in lakh)
S. Items Total Central State Admissi Unspent CentralFunds being
No. admissibl Assist share ble Assistance released in this

e amount ance (25%) 1st instal released for FYsanction as
for FY (75%) ment of 2016-17 being 1st instalment of
2023-24 Central adjusted CentralAssistance
as per CB Assista against releasefor FY2023-24 by
norms nce for of 1st instalment adjusting unspent

FY of CentralCentral
2023-24 Assistance for Assistance
(50%) FY2023-24 released for FY

2016-17
SLTC with

i. 11 112.20 84.15 28.05 42.07 (-)32.52 9.55
Specialists
44 CLTCs

ii. with 176 1,000.80 750.60 250.20 375.30 (-)190.15 185.15
Specialists
Total 1,113.00 834.75 278.25 417.37 (-)222.67 194.70

2. Earlier, funds of Rs. 223.64 lakh was released to State Govt. of Rajasthan as 1st
instalment of Central Assistance for SLTC with 10 Specialists and 33 CLTCs with 132
Specialists for FY 2016-17 under Capacity Building activities of PMAY-U Mission vide
sanction letter No. F. No. N-11036/22/2016/HFA.1 (FTS-15350) dated 18.11.2016. The
State Govt. has submitted Utilization Certificates (UCs) of Rs. 23.92 lakh against the said
release, which is attached herewith.

3. The above grant is subject to the following conditions:

~



-2-

i. PMAY-U being a Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS), the State Govt. should strictly
follow the revised procedure of fund flow as per O.M. No. 1(13) PFMS/FCD/2020
dated 23rd March 2021 issued by Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance,
Government of India and subsequent instructions issued in this regard. These
instructions have been made effective from 1st July 2021 which inter-alia provides that

a. The State Govt. will transfer the Central Assistance to the designated Single
Nodal Agency (SNA) within a period of 21 days of its receipt. Corresponding
State share should be released as early as possible and not later than 40 days
of release of the Central share. The Central share shall not be diverted to the
Personal Deposit (PD) account or any other account by the State Govt. State
Govt.lSNA/ Implementing Agencies (lAs) shall not transfer scheme-related
funds to any other bank account, except for actual payments under the
scheme.

b. Central Assistance along with State share are to be kept by the Nodal Agency
in the Single Nodal Account (SNA) opened in a Scheduled Commercial Bank
for the purpose and the same is mapped in PFMS. The nodal agency will
allocate drawing limits to lAs having zero balance subsidiary accounts duly
mapped in PFMS and linked to SNA account for drawal of funds on real time
basis from the Single Nodal Account.

c. The nodal agency shall ensure that the interest earned from the funds
released, should be mandatorily remitted to respective consolidated funds on
pro-rata basis in terms of rule 230(8) of GFR 2017.

d. SNAs and lAs will mandatorily use the DBT/EAT module of PFMS or integrate
their systems with the PFMS to ensure that information on PFMS is updated by
each IA at least once every day.

e. SNA will keep all the funds received in the Single Nodal Account only and shall
not divert the same to Fixed Deposits/Flexi-AccountlMulti-Option Deposit
Account/Corporate Liquid Term Deposit (CLTD) Account etc.

f. Further releases under the scheme will be made only after transfer of entire
Central Assistance released till date along with corresponding State share in
the SNA account.

ii. The State will comply with the terms and conditions stipulated in the guidelines,
CSMC directions and instructions issued by this Ministry.
The State will utilize the sanctioned grant for the purpose for which it is released. The
State GovernmentlNodal Agency shall furnish physical and financial progress reports
every quarter.

The State will furnish the Expenditure StatementlUC as per GFR 2017 along with the
details of Specialists engaged subject to financial norms approved by 1st CSMC as
well as adherence to scheme guidelines.

Further installment of funds will be considered on receipt of expenditure
statementlUC from the State Govt. along with details of specialists engaged subject
to financial norms approved by 1st CSMC as well as adherence to scheme guidelines,
furnishing clarifications/supporting documents and submission of pending UCs under
RAY, if any.

iii.

iv.

v.

vi. The State Govt.lNodal Agency shall strictly monitor the progress of the preparatory
work. All bills/voucher etc. should be safely kept at SLNA level for future audit and
other references.



-3-

vii. The amount of Central Assistance approved will form a part of capacity building plan
of the State under PMAY-U mission.

viii. Transfer of funds to different entities, if any may be made through PFMS, as
applicable and where there is an element of cash transfer to individuals, the same
may be made through DBT/EAT module of PFMS mode, as applicable.

4. The expenditure involved is debitable to the following Head of Account under
Demand No. 60 of Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs for the year 2023-24.

Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State Governments
Sub-Major Head 06 Centrally Sponsored Scheme
Minor Head 101 Central Assistance/Share
Sub Head 31 Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban)
Detailed Head 01 ~ssistance to State Govts.
Object Head 31.01.31 Grants-in-Aid-General

5. The amount will be credited to the State Government's Account at Reserve Bank of
India, CAS, Nagpur as per procedure laid down by Ministry of Finance, Department of
Expenditure in this regard.

6. As per rule 236(1) of GFR, 2017, the relevant accounts of the Grantee
Institution(s)/Organisation(s) shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and
audit, both by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG
(DPC) Act 1971 and internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry or
Department, whenever the Institution or Organisation is called upon to do so.

7. This issues with the concurrence of the Integrated Finance Division vide Note # 10 of
even number dated 11.09.2023.

8. The sanction has been registered at S. No. ~ &5 of the Grants-in-Aid Register of the
HFA Division for the year 2023-24.

Yours faithfully,

~~0'~)
(B.K. fvFa\idal)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Tel.: 011-23063285

Encl.: As above.

Copy to:

1. Principal Secretary, Urban Development Department and Housing Department,
State Govt. of Rajasthan, Jaipur-302005, Rajasthan
Accountant General (A&E), Rajasthan
Reserve Bank of India, CAS, Nagpur
NITI Aayog, SP Divn.lFR Divn., Sansad Marg, New Delhi - 110014.
Dir. (HFA-III & V), MoHUA
Dir. (IFD), MoHUA
OS (Budget), MoHUA
Section Officer (Admn-II), MoHUA, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
PMU (MIS), HFA Directorate
Dy. Chief (MIS), HFA Directorate may place this sanction at appropriate place on
the website of the Ministry.

11. Sanction folder.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.

~""",:7
(B.K. Mandai)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India



Annexure-l
Details of SLTC for FY 2022·23 in respect of State of Rajasthan

(Amount in Rs.)
No. of

Admissiblecompleted
Salary per Salary per

Salary for
Total

Total Total Admissible
Designation of Educational Date of Date of months for broken month expenditure admissible Central

S. (110. month paid month as expdnditure as
Specialists Qualification Joining Resgination which

by the State per CB
as per CB

per CB norms
incurred by expenditure as Assistance

Specialists norms the State per CB norms (75%)
have worked norms

1 Oy. Team Leader Post Graduate 27.03.2023 · 5 days 85,000 85,000 13,710 13,710 16,177 13,710 10,282
2 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 27.03.2023 · 5 days 85,000 85,000 13,710 13,710 16,177 13,710 10,282

3
IEC & Knowledge Post Graduate 27.03.2023 · 5 days 85,000 85,000 13,710 13,710 16,177 13,710 10,282Specialist

4 Civil Engineer Post Graduate 31.03.2023 · 1 day. 85,000 85,000 2,742 2,742 3,235 2,742 2,056

Total 43,872 43,872 51,766 43,872 32,902 (Say
Rs. 0.33 lakh)

Admissible Central Assistance for SLTC for FY 2022·23= Rs. 0.33 lakh
Unspent fund already released as 1st instalment of Central Assistance for SLTC for FY 2016·17= Rs. 32.85 lakh

Unspent fund released for SLTC for FY 2016·17 being adjusted against release of 1st instalment of Central Assistance for SLTC for FY 2023·24= Rs. 32.52 lakh





Annexure-III
Details of SLTC for FY 2023-24 in respect of State of Rajasthan

(Amount in Rs.)

Salary per Admissiblemonth Annual Salary per Annual Budget Annual Budget Admissible Admissible 1st instalment of
S. No. Designation of Specialist

Educational proposed by Budget month as as perCB as perCB Central State Share Central Assistance
Qualification the State for proposed by perCB Assistance

each the State norms norms (75%)
(25%) (50%)

norms
Specialist

1 Town Planninq Specialist Post Graduate 85,000 10,20,000 85,000 10,20,000 10,20,000 7,65,000 2,55,000 3,82,500
2 Municipal Civil Enqineer Post Graduate 85,000 10,20,000 85,000 10,20,000 10,20,000 7,65,000 2,55,000 3,82,500
3 Urban Planner Post Graduate 85,000 10,20,000 85,000 10,20,000 10,20,000 7,65,000 2,55,000 3,82,500
4 Procurement Specialist Post Graduate 85,000 10,20,000 85,000 10,20,000 10,20,000 7,65,000 2,55,000 3,82,500
5 Project enqineer/Civil Enqineer Post Graduate 85,000 10,20,000 85,000 10,20,000 10,20,000 7,65,000 2,55,000 3,82,500
6 Housing Finance and Policy Post Graduate 85,000 10,20,000 85,000 10,20,000 10,20,000 7,65,000 2,55,000 3,82,500

Specialist
7 Capacity Building Post Graduate 85,000 10,20,000 85,000 10,20,000 10,20,000 7,65,000 2,55,000 3,82,500

SpecialisUlnstitutional Specialist
8 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 85,000 10,20,000 85,000 10,20,000 10,20,000 7,65,000 2,55,000 3,82,500
9 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 85,000 10,20,000 85,000 10,20,000 10,20,000 7,65,000 2,55,000 3,82,500
10 Social Development Specialist Post Graduate 85,000 10,20,000 85,000 10,20,000 10,20,000 7,65,000 2,55,000 3,82,500
11 IEC/Knowledge Management Post Graduate 85,000 10,20,000 85,000 10,20,000 10,20,000 7,65,000 2,55,000 3,82,500

Specialist
42,07,500

Total 9,35,000 1,12,20,000 9,35,000 1,12,20,000 1,12,20,000 84,15,000 28,05,000 (Say Rs. 42.07
lakh)

Admissible 1st instalment of Central Assistance for SLTC for FY 2023-24=
Unspent fund released for SLTC for FY 2016-17 being adjusted against release of 1st instalment of Central Assistance for SLTC for FY 2023-24=

Fund being released as 1st instalment of Central Assistance for SLTC for FY 2023-24 by adjusting unspent fund released for SLTC for FY 2016-17=

Rs. 42.07 lakh
Rs. 32.52 lakh
Rs. 9.55 lakh



Annexure-IV
Details of CLTCs for FY 2023-24 in respect of State of Rajasthan

lAmaunt in Rs.

Salary per Annual Budget Salary per Admissible Admissible
Admissible State

1st instalment of
Cluster Number of Urban Designation of Specialists Education No. of month proposed by Annual Budget Annual Budget Central Centralcities Name of the cities

Population Qualification Specialist Proposed by the State month as per CB
as per CB norms as per CB norms Assistance

Share
AssistanceNo. Included norms (25%)the State (75%) (50%)

Jaipur 30,46,000 Urban PlannerlTownPlanningSpecialist Post Graduate 70,000 8,40,000 70,000 8,40,000 8,40,000 6.30,000 2,10,000 3,15,000
Bagru 31,229 Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 70,000 8,40,000 70,000 8,40,000 8,40,000 6,30.000 2.10,000 3,15.000
Chaksu 33,432 MISSpecialist Post Graduate

4 70,000 8,40,000 70,000 8,40,000 8,40,000 6,30,000 2,10,000 3,15,0001 6 Chomu 64,417
Jobner 11,354 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 70,000 8,40,000 70,000 8,40.000 8.40.000 6.30,000 2,10,000 3.15.000
Kishangarh Renwal 29,201

Kotputli 49,202 Urban Plannerffo'M1 Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4.05.000 1.35,000 2.02.500
Phulera 26,091 Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05.000 1,35,000 2,02.500

2 5 SambharLake 22,327 MISSpecialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
snanoura 30,320 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5.40.000 5.40.000 4.05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500Viratnaoar 20,568
Jodhpur 10,56,000 Urban Planner/town PlanningSpecialist Post Graduate 70,000 8,40,000 70,000 8,40,000 8,40,000 6,30,000 2,10,000 3,15.000

3 2 Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 4 70,000 8,40,000 70,000 8,40,000 8,40,000 6,30,000 2,10,000 3,15,000
Bilara 39,590 MISSoecialist PostGraduate 70,000 8,40,000 70,000 8,40,000 8,40,000 6,30,000 2,10,000 3,15,000

PPP Specialist PostGraduate 70,000 8,40,000 70,000 8,40,000 8,40,000 6,30,000 2,10,000 3,15,000
Phalodi 49,914 Urban PlannerlTownPlanninoSpecialist PostGraduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

4 2 Municipal/CivilEngineer PostGraduate 4 45,000 5,40.000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
PipadCity 36,814 MISSoecialist PostGraduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

PPPSpecialist PostGraduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Kota 1002000 Urban PlannerlTownPlanninoSpecialist PostGraduate 70,000 8,40,000 70,000 8.40,000 8,40,000 6,30,000 2,10,000 3,15,000
Itawa 29,950 Municioal/Civil Enaineer Post Graduate 70,000 8,40,000 70,000 8,40,000 8,40,000 6,30,000 2,10,000 3,15,000

5 5 Kaithoon 25,260 MISSpecialist PostGraduate 4 70,000 8,40,000 70,000 8,40,000 8,40,000 6,30,000 2,10,000 3,15,000
Ramganimandi 41,328 PPP SpecialisVSocialDevelopment PostGraduate 70,000 8.40,000 70,000 8,40.000 8,40,000 6,30.000 2,10.000 3,15,000Sanood 21,846 Specialist
IAimer 5,42,000 Urban PlannerlTownPlanninoSpecialist PostGraduate 60,000 7,20,000 60,000 7,20,000 7,20,000 5,40,000 1,80,000 2,70,000

6 4 Beawar 1,51,152 Municipal/CivilEngineer PostGraduate 4 60,000 7,20,000 60,000 7,20,000 7,20,000 5,40,000 1,80,000 2.70,000
Kekeri 41,890 MISsoecranst PostGraduate 60,000 7,20,000 60,000 7,20,000 7,20,000 5,40,000 1,80,000 2,70.000
Kishanoarh 1,54,846 PPPSpecialist PostGraduate 60,000 7,20,000 60,000 7,20,000 7,20,000 5,40,000 1,80,000 2,70,000
Nasirabad 50,804 Urban PlannerlTownPlannino Specialist PostGraduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

7 4 Pushkar 21,626 Municipal/CivilEngineer PostGraduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40.000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Sarwar 20,372 MISSoecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Way Naoar 32,124 PPPSpecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Bikaner 6,44,000 Urban Planner/town Plannino Specialist Post Graduate 60,000 7,20,000 60,000 7.20,000 7,20,000 5,40,000 1,80,000 2,70,000

8 4 Deshnok 18,470 MunicipaVCivilEngineer Post Graduate 4 60,000 7,20,000 60,000 7,20,000 7,20,000 5,40,000 1,80,000 2,70,000
Dunoaroarh 53,294 MISSoeciatist Post Graduate 60,000 7,20,000 60,000 7,20,000 7,20,000 5,40,000 1,80,000 2,70,000
Nokha 62,699 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 60,000 7,20,000 60,000 7,20,000 7,20,000 5,40,000 1,80,000 2,70,000
ucaicur 4,51,000 Urban PlannerlTOIM1Planninosoeciaust Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Kanod 13,239 MunicipalfCivil Encineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

9 5 Bhinder 17,878 MISSneciallst Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5.40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2.02,500
Fatehnaoar 22,812 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4.05,000 1,35,000 2.02,500
Salumber 16,425
Bharatpur 2,53,000 Urban Planner/Iown Planninasoectasst PostGraduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Bavana 38,502 MuniciDal/CivilEnoineer PostGraduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

10 5 Bhusavar 19,946 MISSoecialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05.000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Deea 44,999 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000
Kaman 38,040 4,05,000 1,35,000 2.02,500

Kumher 23,540 Urban Planner/TownPlanninoSneciatist Post Graduate 45000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Nadbai 26,411 MuniciDal/CivilEngineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

11 5 Naoar 25,572 MISSnecialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Rooobas PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5.40.000 4.05,000 1,35,000 2.02.500Wair 19,385
Alwar 3,23,000 Urban Planner/TownPlanninasoecianst Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

12 4 Bhiwadi 1,05,000 MuniciDal/CivilEnoineer Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02.500
Behror 29,531 MISSoecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Khairthal 38,298 PPPSDecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Kherli 17,634 Urban PlannerlTownPlanninaSoeciatist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

" • Kishangarh Bas 12,429 MuniciDal/CivilEngineer Post Graduate • 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1.35,000 2,02,500



'" ~
Raiqarn 26,631 MIS Specialist Post Graduate

~
45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Tiiara 24,747 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Banswara 1,01.000
Urban PlannerfTown Plannina Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02.500

14 2
Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02.500

Kushalgarh 10,666 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02.500

Baran 1,18,000 Urban PlannerfTown Plannina Soecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

15 4 Antah 32,377 Municipal/Civil EnQineer Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40.000 5,40.000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Chhabra 32,285 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05.000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Manarole 25,073 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Barmer 96,225 Urban Planner/Town Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40.000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05.000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Municipal/Civil Enqineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

16 2 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5.40.000 45.000 5.40,000 5,40,000 4.05.000 1.35,000 2.02.500

Balotra 74,000
PPP Specialist/Social Development Speci Post Graduate 45,000 5,40.000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40.000 4.05,000 1.35.000 2.02.500

Bundi 1,05,000 Urban PlannerfTown Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2.02.500
Inderearh 7,444 Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

17 6
Kapren 20,748 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 540,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Keshavraipatan 24,627
Lakheri 29,572 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4.05.000 1,35,000 2.02.500

Nainwa 19,485
Bhilwara 3,59,000 Urban PlannerfTown Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Ganoapur 18,777 Munici ai/Civil Encineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Gulaboura 27,215 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

18 7 Jahaipur 20,586 4

Mandalearh 13,844 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45.000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5.40,000 4.05.000 1.35.000 2.02.500
Shahpura 33,895
Asind 16,611

Chittorgarh 1.16,000 Urban PlannerfTown Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40.000 45,000 5.40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1.35,000 2,02.500

Bari Sadri 15,713 Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

19 6 Begun 20,705 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
xaoasan 20,869
Nimbaheda 61,949 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4.05.000 1,35.000 2.02.500

Rawatbhata 37,699
Churu 1,20,000 Urban Planner/Iown PlannlnqSpecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Chhaoar 19,744 Municipal/Civil Enaineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

20 5 Bidasar 35,683 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Raaldesar 27,419 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40.000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2.02.500
Rajgarh 26,631

Ratangarh 71,124 Urban Planner/Town Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40.000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40.000 4,05,000 1.35,000 2,02,500

Ratan Nagar 12,841 Municipal/Civil Enaineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
21 5 Sardarshahar 96,000 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Sujangarh 1,02,000 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40.000 45.000 5,40,000 5,40.000 4.05.000 1.35,000 2,02.500
Taranaaar 32,640

Dausa 85,960 Urban PlannerfTown Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4.05.000 1.35,000 2,02,500

22 4 Bandikui 44,664 Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Mahua 24,846 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Lalsot 34,363 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1.35,000 2,02,500

Dhaulpur 1,33.000 Urban PlannerfTown Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40.000 5,40,000 4.05.000 1,35,000 2.02,500

23 3 Bari 62,721 Municioal/Civil Enoineer Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35.000 2,02,500

Rajakhera 33,666 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
PPP Soecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Dungarpur 53,294 Urban Planner/Town Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5.40,000 4.05,000 1,35,000 2.02.500

24 2 Municipal/Civil Enaineer Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2.02.500
Sagwara 29,439 MIS Soecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02.500

PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1.35,000 2,02,500
Hanurnanqarh 1,51,000 Urban PlannerfTown Plannina Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1.35,000 2,02,500
Bhadra 40,662 Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1.35,000 2,02,500

25 6
Nohar 49,835 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Pilibanaa 37,288
Rawatsar 35,102 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45.000 5,40,000 45.000 5,40,000 5.40.000 4.05,000 1.35.000 2.02.500
Sanaariva 36,619
Jahalawar 67,000 Urban PlannerfTown Plan nina Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500



Aklera 26,240 Municioal/Civil Encineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
26 5 Bhawani Mandl 42,283 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Jhalrapatan 37,506 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Pirawa 12,807
Jaisalmer 65,471 Urban PlannerfTown Planninc Soecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

27 2
Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Pokran 23,554 MIS Soecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5.40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Jalore 54,081 Urban PlannerfTown Plannina Soecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

28 3
Bhinmal 47,932 Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Sanchore 32,875 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Jhunjhunu 1,18,000 Urban PlannerITown Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Baaad 14,238 Municipal/Civil Encineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

29 6 Bisau 23,227 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Chirawa 43,953
Khetri 18,209 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5.40,000 5.40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Mandawa 23,335

Mukundgarh 18,469 Urban PlannerfTown Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5.40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Nawalaarh 63,948 Municipal/Civil Enqineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

30 6 Pilani 29,741 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Suraiaarh 21,666
Udaipurwati 29,236 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Vidhyavihar 15,644
Karauli 82,960 Urban PlannerfTown Plannina Soecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

31 3 Hindaun 1,05,000 Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Todabhim 22,977 MIS Soecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Pratapgarh 42,000 Urban PlannerfTown Planninc Soecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

32 2
Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Chotisadri 18,360 MIS Soecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Rajsamabd 68,000 Urban PlannerfTown Plannina Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

33 4 Arnet 17,335 Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Deocarh 17,604 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Nathdwara 42,000 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Naaaur 1,05,000 Urban PlannerfTown Plan nina Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Degana 34,315 Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

34 5 Didwana 53,749 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Kuchaman City 61,969 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500Kuchera 23,468
ladnu 65,575 Urban PlannerfTown Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Makarana 94,000 Municipal/Civil Enaineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

35 6 Merta City 46,070 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Mundawa 16,871
Nawa 22,088 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Parbatsar 15,172

Pali 2,30,000 Urban PlannerfTown Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

36 4 Bali 19,880 MunicioaVCivil Enaineer Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Falna 25,000 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Jaitran 22,621 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Rani 33,024 Urban Ptanner/Town Plannina Soecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Sadri 27,390 Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

37 5 solat city 43,023 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Sumerour 37,093 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Takhatgarh 16,729
Sawai Madhopur 1,21,000 Urban PlannerfTown Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

38 2 1,19,000 Municioal/Civil Enqineer Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Gangapur City MIS Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Sikar 2,44,000 Urban PlannerfTown Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

39 4 Fatehpur 92,595 Municipal/Civil Encineer Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Khandela 29,044 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
laxmanaarh 53,392 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
losal 28,504 Urban PlannerfTown Planninc Soecialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500



Neem ka Thana 36,231 Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
40 5 Ramgarh Shekhawat 59,193 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

Reengus 26,139 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5.40,000 5,40.000 4.05,000 1.35,000 2.02.500Shri Madhopur 1,19,000

Sirohi 39,229 Urban Planner/Town Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5.40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1.35,000 2.02.500

Abu Road 55,999 Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 45.000 5,40,000 45000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
41 5 Mount Abu 22,943 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02.500

Pindwara 24,487 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35.000 2.02.500Shivganj 28,053
Tonk 1,65,000 Urban PlannerfTown Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2.02,500
Deoli 22,065 Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05.000 1,35,000 2,02,500

42 6 Malpura 36,028 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5.40,000 4,05,000 1,35.000 2,02,500
Niwai 37,765
Todaraisinqh 23,559 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5.40,000 4,05,000 1,35.000 2,02.500
Uniara 12,551
Sri Ganganagar 2,38,000 Urban PlannerfTown Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Anuoaarh 30,877 Municioal/Civil Enoineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500

43 5 Ga'singhpura 9,995 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Karanour 21,297 PPP Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5.40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5.40,000 4,05.000 1,35,000 2.02.500
Kesrisinghpur 14,010
Padarnpur 18,420 Urban PlannerfTown Planning Specialist Post Graduate 45000. 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Raisinghnagar 28,330 Municipal/Civil Engineer Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2.02,500

44 5 Sadulshahar 24,980 MIS Specialist Post Graduate 4 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 540,000 5,40,000 4,05,000 1,35,000 2,02,500
Shriva'aynagar 18,425 ppp Specialist Post Graduate 45,000 5,40,000 45,000 5,40,000 5,40,000 4.05,000 1,35,000 2.02.500
Suratgarh 70,536

3,75,30,000
Total 190 - -- - 176 - 10,00,80,000 -- 10,00,80,000 10,00,80,000 7,50,60,000 2,50,20,000 (Say Rs. 375.30

lakh

AdmiSSible 1st instalment of Central Assistance for CLTCs for FY 2023-24= Rs. 375.30 lakh
Unspent fund released for CLTCs for FY 2016-17 being adjusted against release of 1st instalment of Central Assistance for CLTCs for FY 2023-24= Rs. 190.15 lakh

Fund being released as 1st Instalment of Central Assistance for CLTCs for FY 2023-24 by adjusting unspent fund released for CLTCs for FY 2016-17= RS.185.15Iakh



document-I 87.pdf file:///C:/Users!MoHUAUS/Downloads/documel1~-A~5Pdf
N-1101S/3/2023-HFA-V-MoHUA

2394699/2023/HFA-V SECTION

GFR 12-C
[(See Rule 239)]

FORM OF UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE{FOR STATEGOVERNMENTS}
(Where expenditure incurred by Govt. bodies only)

Amount
Certified that out of Rs. 32.85 Lac Of grants sanctioned
during the year 2016-17 in favour of Govt. of Rajasthan

I-'-~,- +-__ ~ under the Ministry/Department letter no. given in the
margin and Rs. NILOn, account of unspent balanceof the
previousyear, a sum of Rs.18.13 Lac has been utilized for
the proposeof Establishment of State LevelTechnicalCell
(SLTC)under PMAY-UMission for which it was sanctioned
and that the balance of Rs.14.72 Lacsremaining unutilized
at the end of the year has been surrendered to
Government (Vide no NA dated NA)/will be adjusted
towards the grants payableduring the next year.

L-~ -L ~ ~

20f3

S.
No

1.

Letter no. and date

N-ll036/22/2m.S-HFA- 32.850
I/FTS-15350 dated Lac
18.11.2016

..l

2. Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-in-aid was
sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and that Ihave exen:lsed the
following checksto see that the money was actually utilized for the propose for whlc;h
It was sanctioned.

lJI)~
SeCretary,LSG

Govt. of Rajasthan

29-09-2023, 14:01 I



document -187. pdf file:l//C:lUsers/MoHUAUS/Downloads/documeD5-~~5P(
N-11015/3/2023-HFA-V-MoHUA /

2394699/2023/HFA-V SECTION

GFR 12-C
[(SeeRule239})

FORM OF UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE{FOR STATEGOVERNMENTS}
(Where expenditure incurred by Govt. bodies only)

S. Certified that out of as, 190.79 LacsOf grants sanctioned

No Letter no. and date Amount during the year 2016-17 in favour of Govt. of Rajasthan

. under the Ministry/Department letter no. given In the
margin and Rs.Nil On, account of unspent balanceof the
previous year, a sum of Rs.5.79 Lacshas been utilized for

1. N-11036/22/20.;.ti-HFA- 190.79 the propose of Establishment of·City Level TechnicalCell

I/FTS-1S3S0dated Lac (CllC) under PMAY·UMission for which it was sanctioned

18.11.2016 and that the balance of Rs. 185.00 Lacs remaining
unutllized at the end of the year has been surrendered to
Government (Vide no NA dated NA)/wlll be adjusted
towards the grants payableduring the next year.

.... :
Z. Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-In-aidwas

sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are beln, fulfilled and that I have exercised the
followins checksto see that the money was actually utilized for the propose for which
it was sanctioned.

l}I\~
Govt. of Rajasthan

,\

lof3 29-09-2023, 14:04


	7771b77a66d6ed3f67b081f9bea9db6ba17b4c22a37f97e1dcd30672fb12c731.pdf
	d47271116983a69e25c601328f812b9f453bf62f63e89214605f23d50d6e98cc.pdf
	7771b77a66d6ed3f67b081f9bea9db6ba17b4c22a37f97e1dcd30672fb12c731.pdf

